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Alabama law concerning this subject has not changed since our previous opinion on this same issue. The Heritage Commission of Tuscaloosa County may not go beyond the powers of Act 80-623 in approving or denying a permit based on proposed use.  





Dear Mr. Ellis:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Heritage Commission of Tuscaloosa County.








QUESTION





	Does the Heritage Commission of Tusca�loosa County have the authority under Act 80-623 to refuse to issue a permit for construction within the Druid City Historic District, based upon the intended or anticipated use of the construction, under the facts as presented in this opinion request?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request presents the following excerpted facts:





	The Heritage Commission of Tuscaloosa County (“Commission”) was created pursuant to Act 623, General Acts 1980, page 1065.  Section 5 of the act grants the Commission the power to approve or disapprove new construction in his�toric districts and sets forth standards that the Commission is to use in doing so.





	The W.A.M. Family Partnership (“Partner�ship”) owns certain parcels of property within the Druid City Historic District (“District”).  The Partnership has proposed construction of one or more residential buildings on its property.  It is anticipated that each building, when completed, will be leased to University of Alabama students.  





	Persons in opposition to the granting of a permit for the buildings have stated that they interpret the act to give the Commission the authority to deny a permit based upon the pro�posed use of the property, and the Commission should deny the Partnership’s application for a permit based on the anticipated use of the prop�erty as rental housing for students.  In particular, those opposing the permit rely upon the phrase in Section 5(B) of the act requiring the Commission to consider “the nature and character of the sur�rounding area, [and] the use of such structure, building, area or site.”  Opponents of the con�struction assert that this language gives the Commission the authority to prohibit the con�struction based on its anticipated use as student housing and that the use of the property as stu�dent rental housing is inconsistent with the nature and character of the District.  





	The District is governed by a zoning ordi�nance of the City of Tuscaloosa, and the Partner�ship’s property is zoned R-3, which allows three or fewer unrelated persons to reside together in a single-family structure.  The Commission believes that it has authority to determine whether the design of the exterior and appearance are consistent with the character of the District so that is not at issue in this opinion request. The Commission would like to know whether it can refuse a permit based on anticipated use.





	This Office has previously stated that, although the Commission has the authority to include in its application an inquiry as to the proposed use of a building, it may not deny approval based on the proposed use unless the proposed use is one that would be “not in harmony with the prevailing character of the historic district affected or . . . obviously incongruous with this character.”  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Betsy B. Hayslip, Executive Director, Heritage Commission of Tuscaloosa County, dated January 23, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00115.  This Office also stated that, if zoning ordinances were in effect, those ordi�nances should be considered by the Commission.  Id.  To refuse to grant a permit for a building where a number of unrelated persons may reside, absent an existing zoning ordinance for the area, would appear to be beyond the scope of Act 80-623.  Id.





	This Office makes determinations of law and not of fact.  Ala. Code § 36-15-1(1)(a) and (b) (2001).  Alabama law concerning this sub�ject has not changed since our previous opinion on this same issue.  The Tuscaloosa city zoning laws allow three or fewer unrelated persons to reside in a single-family dwelling within the District.  As previously stated, the Heritage Commission may ask about the proposed use of a structure when a permit is requested; however, the Commission may not go beyond the powers of Act 80-623 in approving or denying a permit based on proposed use.  








CONCLUSION





	Alabama law concerning this subject has not changed since our pre�vious opinion on this same issue. The Commission may not go beyond the powers of Act 80-623 in approving or denying a permit based on pro�posed use.  





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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